the key changes in assumptions that have been effected in the ACC model.

Table 4: Changes of core assumptions for the ACC model between March and June 2016

Assumption ADF-12 ADF-13 ADF-14
(1st meeting)

ADF-14
(2nd meeting)

Donor Contribution
Increase

4.49% 6.84% 5% 0%

Share of Grants 30.65% 33.45% 33.45% 36.44%

Grant surcharge 14.57% 15.00% 15.00% 13.33%

Investment Return Rate 4.50% 2.65% 1.23% 1.35%

ACC Level 2007 976 458 415

4.2. The impact of these changes in assumptions amounts to a UA 43 million reduction
in ADF-14’s Baseline ACC versus the level conveyed during the first replenishment
meeting (UA 458 million).

4.3. Table 5 presents the results of a sensitivity analysis of the key ACC variables.

8  Calculation assumes no change in the profile of ADF borrowing countries after the introduction of the BDM mechanism and

zero per cent growth in future replenishments from the ADF-14 baseline scenario.

11

Table 5: Sensitivity analysis of the ACC model to select variables (UA million)9

ACC component Baseline Change Impact on ACC

Change in Donor contributions 0%
-5.0% -33

+5.0% +33

Delay in MDRI and grant compensation 10% +5.0% -4

Percentage of MDRI compensation received 98% -5.0% -59

Disbursement ratio 95% +5.0% -280

Increase in administrative expenses 3% +5.0% -48

Parallel shift of investment return rate curve

1.35%
-1.0% -147

+1.0% +158

Loan arrears 5% +5.0% -46

4.4. The analysis demonstrates that the ACC model is highly sensitive to unanticipated

increases in loan and grant disbursements, as these apply pressure on the Fund’s
liquidity and thus reduce the ACC. The model is also sensitive to (i) changes in the
investment return rates, which can significantly impact the level of reflows that can
be generated from the Fund’s liquidity, (ii) delays and, more importantly, the
percentage of MDRI compensation that is effectively received by the Fund, as well
as (iii) changes in loan arrears and administrative expenses .

5. INDICATIVE FINANCING FRAMEWORK